
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 3 August 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. R. G. Allen CC 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via You Tube 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  

 
  

 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  
  

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.  
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLrlN4_PKzPXjar7IOtLtNZvIwZ4xT_8yU


 

 

 
 Reports of the Director of Environment and Transport. 

  
7.  
  

Application by Mrs. Michelle Skinner to divert a part of Public 
Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake.  
 

(Pages 7 - 86) 

 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 
Applications. 
  

8.  
  

2022/1491/03 2022/LD/0104/LCC: Beauparc Group & Tarmac 
Trading Limited - Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an 
Existing Use or Development to seek to confirm that former and 
current/proposed uses fall within the same use class - Class B2 
(General Industrial) Use - New Earth Solutions, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.  
 

(Pages 87 - 
98) 

 Other Reports. 
  

9.  
  

Delegated Decisions March 2023 to June 2023.  
 

(Pages 99 - 
100) 

10.  
  

Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2023 to June 
2023.  
 

(Pages 101 - 
108) 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

12.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 22 June 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. R. G. Allen CC 
Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. P. King CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that Mr. L. Phillimore CC had been appointed Chairman-elect at the Annual 
Meeting of the County Council on 17 May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. L. Phillimore CC be appointed Chairman of the Development Control and 
Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 
  

Mr. L. Phillimore CC - in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
It was proposed, and seconded "That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Deputy-
Chairman". 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That Mr. B. Lovegrove CC be appointed Deputy-Chairman of the Development Control 
and Regulatory Board until the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2024. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

5. Questions asked by Members).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

6. Urgent.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

9. 2022/2260/02 (2022/VOCM/0161/LCC): Variation of planning conditions no.8 and no. 10 
of planning permission reference 2001/2001/2 to increase imports of gypsum and the 
associated numbers of HGV movements and a reduction in the permitted hours of 
importation - Barrow Works, Paudy Lane, Seagrave.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Board was also in receipt of written representations from Karen Dalzell-Payne which 
objected to the application, and from Mrs. H. Fryer CC in support of the officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board, Jennifer 
Saunders (Saint-Gobain) spoke on behalf of the applicant, Elaine Goodwin and Elizabeth 
Hollingshead spoke against the proposals, and Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC spoke as the local 
member. 
 
Mr. Shepherd CC raised concerns about the impact of the lorry movements on the 
amenity and quality of life of local residents and asked for the application to be refused. 
 
In response to members’ questions, clarification was given that the application proposed 
an additional 2 movements per hour along Paudy Lane which would comprise of one 
vehicle entering and then exiting the site. This would result in a total of 4 movements per 
hour on average. 
 
The Board noted that condition 4(b) of planning permission 2001/2001/02 required the 
provision of speed cameras (within the public highway) to be privately owned and 
operated by the Company, though it did not specify whether these were to be average 
speed cameras or solar powered speed signs. However, the view of officers was that 
condition 4 did not meet the relevant tests for planning conditions as set out in paragraph 
55 of the National Planning Policy Framework in that the imposition of the planning 
condition was not necessary, given that speeding vehicles outside of the site boundary 
were a matter for civil law and therefore not relevant to planning and neither was it 

4



 
 

 

enforceable. Nevertheless, the applicant had already offered to pay for solar powered 
speed signs, and the applicant stated that they would also consider whether it was a 
possibility to implement average speed cameras on Paudy Lane. The Board asked 
officers to send an Informative to the applicant specifying that the offer to give 
consideration to further speed monitoring would be welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-9 as set out in the 
appendix to the report and the prior completion of a legal agreement to ensure the 
continued imposition of lorry routeing to and from the site. 
 

10. 2023/10047/04 (2023/CM/0037/LCC): Retention of existing hardstanding, including 
existing and proposed landscaping - Bosworth Marina, Carlton Road, Market Bosworth.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that the local member Mr. B. Harrison-Rushton CC shared the same 
concerns about the application as those expressed by both Market Bosworth and Carlton 
Parish Council regarding the lack of wildlife and habitat provision, and the proposed 
hardstanding being inconsistent with the existing marina and landscaping.  
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board David Harris-
Watkins (Andrew Large Surveyors Ltd) spoke on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The applicant clarified that the hardstanding would be used for the storage of boats but 
that no works would take place on the boats whilst they were on the hardstanding. 
Instead, planning permission had been granted for a workshop which had not yet been 
constructed. 
 
Reassurance was given that in addition to the original landscaping scheme for the 
marina, the applicant had already planted an additional hedgerow and would carry out 
further tree planting in the next planting season autumn/winter 2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-5 as set out in the 
appendix to the report. 
 

11. Leicestershire County Council Country Parks Byelaws.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which provided an 
update on the public consultation on the byelaws and proposed amendments as a result 
of the consultation. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Board noted that paragraph 19(1) of the proposed byelaws referred to “a registered 
blind person” and sought clarification on whether this would result in Assistance Dogs 
(belonging to persons not registered blind) being prevented from entering or remaining in 
any of the dog prohibited area(s). In response the Board received reassurances that 
Assistance Dogs would be covered under where paragraph 19(1) referred to “reasonable 

5



 
 

 

excuse” and therefore Assistance Dogs would not be prevented from entering the 
prohibited areas.  
 
The Board was also reassured that the amendments to the proposed byelaws would still 
result in people being prevented from removing the eggs of fish or birds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the County Council be recommended to authorise the Director of Law and 
Governance:  
 
(a)    to make and seal Byelaws as appropriate for each of the Country Parks listed in 

accordance with the details set out in the appendix to the report and to revoke all 
previous byelaws on those sites; and  

 
(b)    to advertise the making of and to seek confirmation by the Secretary of State of 

these Byelaws. 
 

12. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman paid tribute to Mr. J. G. Coxon CC for his service as Chairman of the 
Board over the previous years. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 
Thursday 3 August 2023 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00  - 3.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
22 June 2023 

 

6



 
 

 

           
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD  
 

3 AUGUST 2023 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER - 
PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH I63a (PART) AT 

RATCLIFFE ON THE WREAKE (CHARNWOOD BOROUGH) 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 
 

PART A 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek determination of an application by Mrs. Michelle 

Skinner to divert a part of Public Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake, as shown 
on Plan No. 2585/R1 attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
2. Under the proposal Footpath I63a would be diverted from the route H-C-D on the 

plan, to the route H-J-K-G-C on the plan.  
 
Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 

1980 to divert Public Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake as shown on the Plan 
No. 2585/R1 appended to this report. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4. The application to divert Footpath I63a satisfies the relevant statutory criteria set out 

under the provisions of S119 of the Highways Act 1980.  It is expedient in the interests 
of the owner to divert the path, the effect of the order does not alter either point of 
termination of the path, the alternative route is not substantially less convenient and 
would not have a significant negative effect on the public enjoyment of the path as a 
whole.    

 
Resource Implications 

 
5. There are no resource implications for the Council directly arising from the 

recommendations in this report.  The proposed alternative route will be over grass and 
will provide a like-for-like alternative route.  The applicant will provide a single new 

7 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

kissing gate on the alternative route and its future maintenance will remain the 
responsibility of the landowner.  

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
6. This report has been sent to Mr. J. Poland CC (Syston Fosse Division). 

 
Officer to Contact 
 

Edwin McWilliam, Access Manager 
Environment and Transport Department 
Tel. 0116 305 7086 
Email: footpaths@leics.gov.uk 
 
 
 

8

mailto:footpaths@leics.gov.uk


 
 

 

PART B 
 

 
Background 
 

7. In March 2021 the Council received an application from Mrs. Michelle Skinner of Priory 
House, Ratcliffe on the Wreake, for the diversion of part of Public Footpath I63a which 
runs across the adjacent field and through the paddock field immediately adjacent to 
Priory House.  A copy of the application form and plan is attached as Appendix B.   

8. The application affects land belonging to a third party.  A letter of agreement to the 
proposal accompanied the application form and is signed by P.M.M. Lewis on behalf of 
the Hackett family.  A copy of the letter is included within Appendix B. 

 
9. The reason given for making the application is to provide privacy and security for 

Priory House. 
 

10. Following preliminary consultations in January 2022 and having received objections to 
the proposal within that period, the proposed diversion was modified.  Plan No. 
2585/Rev, attached to this report as Appendix C, illustrates these changes.  

 
11. The original application sought to divert the footpath from point “J” on the plan in a 

generally northerly direction to the junction of Footpaths I63a and I66 (marked “A” on 
Plan No. 2585/Rev Appendix C).  However, as described below, there were objections 
to this proposal and the applicant has agreed to foreshorten the diversion to start at 
point “H” thus leaving Footpath I63a on its historical line from Main Street as far as 
point “H”.  From point “C” southwards, the footpath has already been moved from its 
historical line by a diversion Order dated 1997 at the request of the previous owner of 
Priory House.   

 
Legal Considerations 
 
12. The Highway Authority must have regard to the legal considerations set out in S119 of 

the Highways Act 1980 as detailed below.  
 

Highways Act 1990 (Section 119) 
 

1. The primary criteria which must be met before a Highway Authority makes a public 
path diversion order are as follows:- 

 
a) Before making an order the Authority must be satisfied that it is expedient to 

divert the path in the interests of the public or the owner, lessee or occupier of 
the land crossed by the path. 

 

b) The Authority must also be satisfied that the diversion order does not alter any 
point of termination of the path, other than to another point on the same path, or 
another highway connected with it, and which is substantially as convenient to 
the public.  Nor can the termination be altered where this is not on a highway 
(i.e. cul-de-sac). 
 

c) Before confirming an order the Authority or the Secretary of State must be 
satisfied that:- 

 

9



 
 

 

i) The diversion is expedient in the interests of the person(s) stated in the order, 
 

ii) The path will not be substantially less convenient to the public as a 
consequence of the diversion, 

 

iii) It is expedient to confirm the order having regard to the effect it will have on 
public enjoyment of the path as a whole, on other land served by the existing 
path and on
[...]
nder S119 of the Highways Act, the authority needs to be satisfied that the proposal 

is in the interests of the owner, occupier or lessee of the land, before considering 
making an order. The majority of the land subject to the order (93%) is in the 
ownership of the applicant. It is considered that the diversion would be in the 
Applicants’ interests.  It would place a greater distance between the Priory House and 
the public right of way thus providing greater privacy. 

 
62. The authority could not confirm the order unless it was satisfied that the diversion is 

not substantially less convenient to the public. The proposal is only approximately 35 
metres longer than the existing route.  This is not significant and would only take 
around a quarter of a minute additional walking time at an average walking speed.  
The terrain is similar on both routes.  There will no longer be a stile to climb but there 
will be one kissing gate to negotiate. 
 

63. Before confirmation, the authority is also required to consider the effect the diversion 
would have on public enjoyment of the path as a whole. The proposal has been 
amended to mitigate objections to the loss of the historical route of the Footpath. A 

16



 
 

 

walker using the route would still be able to appreciate the context of the path within 
the historic village layout and it is the opinion of officers that there would be no 
significant diminution of the quality of landscape views. 

 
64. There are unresolved objections concerning walking through cattle and the creation of 

an embankment feature.  However, the existing Footpath, north of the section to be 
diverted, already runs through the pasture field.  The proposed new route would run 
along the edge of the southern pasture field where walkers will feel most comfortable.  
Concerns relating to the embankment feature would be a matter for Charnwood 
Borough Council to address. Notwithstanding any future changes to the embankment, 
the Highway Authority remain satisfied with the suitability of the proposed route. 

 
65. It is therefore Recommended that an Order be made to divert part of Public Footpath 

I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake. 
 

Appendices 
 

A - Plan No. 2585/R1  
 
B – Application Form 
 
C - Plan No. 2585/Rev. 
 
D - Photographs of the Footpath  
 
E – Representations against the proposal   
 
F – Representation from the Ramblers’ Association 
 
G – Response of Local County Councillor Mr Poland  (Member for Syston Fosse Division)  
 
I - Ratcliffe on the Wreake Conservation Area Character Appraisal 2013 
 
J – Photographs submitted by applicant on 3 April 2023 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



The Byre

Priory Farm

63

67

65

Priory Barn

Priory Lea

House

Priory

61

3
2

Cottage
Field

58

6

15

14

4
0

1
9

Track

Pump House

60.1m

4

4a

2

St Botolph's
Church

CHURCH LANE

Memorial

5

War

2
4

2
8

2
1

2
2

1
9

2
7

(dis)

67.6m

TCB

Ratcliffe on the Wreake

Village Hall

1
6

1
a

M
A

IN
 S

T
R

E
E

T

35

71.1m

GP

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey
material with the permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.

Proposed Diversion of Footpath I63a (part)
Ratcliffe on the Wreake
Revision 1

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown
copyright and may lead to prosecution or
civil proceedings. Leicestershire County
Council 100019271. Published 18 February 2021 Scale 1:1250

Environment & Transport Department,
County Hall, Glenfield,
Leicestershire LE3 8RJ
email footpaths@leics.gov.uk
Director Ann Carruthers

Plan No.2585/R1

Key

Location Plan

Footpath to be diverted
H - C - D

Proposed Alternative route
H - J - K - G - D

Footpaths unaffected

462900 463000 463100 463200

462900 463000 463100 463200

3
1
4
3
0
0

3
1
4
4
0
0

3
1
4
5
0
0

3
1
4
3
0
0

3
1
4
4
0
0

3
1
4
5
0
0

Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yellow-topped Yello
[...]
 submit this application for diversion of public rights of way. 

Thank you for your help. 

Kind regards, 
Michelle Skinner 

21



APPLICATION FOR THE DIVERSION/EXTINGUISHMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

This form should be used to apply to Leicestershire County Council for the Diversion or Extinguishment of Public 
Rights of Way in Leicestershire. 

Leicestershire County Council is the competent authority to make Orders under:-

a) The Town and Country Planning Act 1990:- Where the County Council has issued the relevant planning 
permission. 

b) The Highways Act 1980:- Where landowners wish to alter rights of way on their land, or any other 
person or organisation would like the authority to create a new path. (An application under this Act may 
also be submitted to the appropriate District Council). 

c) Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. If you consider that a right of way should be added to the Definitive 
Map or should not have been shown at all or has a different status, and you have documentary evidence 
to support this, then do not use this form. Please contact a member of the Rights of Way Service in the 
Environment & Transport Department on Leicester 0116 305 7087, who will arrange for the appropriate 
forms to be sent to you. 

Please complete the following questions:-

1. Name and address of applicant. (Please include email address)  

Hr-o MlCV\e.Ue S \iu.i'\n~ \ 

f' n M) t1DA~ 
0>1 ()(fil)i.Q lo.f\Q, 
IZ.a,\cu.fi'{ U\ ~ \.-)te.eule_i WlLC~ W.:-'.:l 4S(3. . 

2. Details of the Public Right(s) of Way 

® The \tillage/+eWfl'or place where the Right(s) of Way is/are situated. 

b) Status of Right of Way (i.e. Footpath/Bridleway). 

c} Name or number of the Right(s) of Way (if known}. 

3. Type of Order required - Diversion/5xtin~uishment (delete as appropriate) 

4. Description of existing route(s). 

G~\S~ rou.tc.. runs ~ ~ Lo.f\e CD) 171((\,~ btta Ce~ cf po~ cx:.J-~ ~ cLt<21•
1 

~ rr~ Y\UA:>e..- to Cc.) . \+ \:)U)1t,\l~S o--- ro.,L\C- C-\.l<Y\b' $ ,
[...]
 of advertising is also 
payable by the applicant(s). If the application is not finally approved, or is withdrawn by you/your client at any 
stage, you/your client will be required to pay the costs to date. 

12. That you/your client will indemnify the County Council against any claim which may be made for 
compensation, as provided by Section 28 of the Highways Act 1980. Claims may be made if it can be 
shown that the value of a person's interest in land has depreciated, or that a person has been disturbed in 
his enjoyment of land, as a consequence of the coming into operation of a Public Path Diversion Order. 
However, it is unlikely that a claim would be forthcoming if the written agreement of all the owner(s) and 
occupier(s) of the land has been sought. Note:- this indemnification only applies to diversion Orders made 
under section 119 of the Highways Act 1980. 

DECLARATION 

I/we declare that the Right(s) of Way to be diverted/extinguished is/are in no way obstructed and that it is/they 
are fully available to the public and I/we undertake that it/they shall in no way be obstructed before the Order is 
confirmed. 

I/we confirm my/our agreement to points 10, 11 and 12 (if appropriate). 

Signed 

Date 4\ --=> I ~J._.\ • 

Any information you provide will be used in accordance with current data protection regulations and 
other relevant legislation. Please send your completed application form, together with the above additional 
information to - The Safe and Sustainable Travel Team. Environment & Transport Department, 
Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield. Leicester, LE3 8RJ. 

23



Mrs Michelle Skinner 
Priory Farm House 
Broome Lane 
Ratcliffe on the Wreake 
Leicestershire 
LE7 4SB 

Dear Michelle 

4a Church Lane 
Ratcliffe on the Wreake 

Leicestershire 
LE7 4SF 

281h February 2021 

Following our conversations, I wish to confirm that we have no objection to the proposed relocation of the 
footpath (163a) across our land, as outlined i
[...]
1491/03 (2022/LD/0104/LCC) – 29th July 2022 
 
 
PROPOSAL: Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use or 

Development (CLEUD) to seek to confirm that former 
and current/proposed uses fall within the same use 
class – Class B2 (General Industrial) Use. 

 
LOCATION: Gibbet Lane, Shawell, Leicestershire, LE17 6AA 

(Harborough District) 
 
APPLICANT: Beauparc Group & Tarmac Trading Limited 
 
MAIN ISSUES: (i) Whether the original operations at the site, under 

the relevant and extant planning permissions, 
constitute a B2 (General Industrial) Planning Use 
Class. 

 
 (ii) Whether the existing site activities require planning 

permission.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE on grounds that the existing lawful use is a 

Sui Generis Planning Use Class and is not B2 (General 
Industrial).    

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Issues Procedures 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain, CC. 
 
Officer to Contact 
 
Christina Emmett     (Tel. 0116 305 9089) 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

87 Agenda Item 8



2022/1491/03 (2022/LD/0104/LCC) – continued 
 

 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 

 
 Site Location 
 
1. The application site is located on Gibbet Lane, Shawell, within the wider active 

Shawell/Cotesbach quarry and landfill site operated by Tarmac Trading 
Limited.  The site is approximately 600m north-west of the village of Shawell 
and 1.3km south of the village of Cotesbach, near Lutterworth. Gibbet Lane 
links Shawell with the A5/A426 junction to the west.  

 
2. The site is on the north side of Gibbet Lane, directly adjacent to Shawell landfill 

and previous mineral extraction areas that are being progressively restored. To 
the south of Gibbet Lane lies the Quarry processing plant, a number of silt 
settlement lagoons, a roof tile works, and the site of a disused concrete block 
works.  

 
3. The nearest residential properties to the site are Marchwood House and 

Littledene, which are approximately 400 metres south-east on Gibbet Lane.  
Other properties in Shawell are locate
[...]
m on 
the Hill, Hinckley, CV13 6AB 

 
Temporary upgrade of an existing 
agricultural access off Nuneaton 
Lane, Higham on the Hill, CV13 
6AB until March 2025 

 
Received: 19/12/2022 
Resolution: 16/06/2023 
Decision Date: 16/06/2023 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination: 26 
 

 
2022/CM/0115/L

CC 

 
Severn Trent Water Limited - 
Melton Mowbary Sewage 
Treatment Works, Sysonby 
Grange Ln, Melton Mowbray 
LE13 0JG 

 
The installation of 6 new no. 
kiosks and extension of an 
existing building within the 
operational Melton Sewage 
Treatment Works (STw). 

 
Received: 12/09/2022 
Resolution: 13/04/2023 
Decision Date: 13/04/2023 
Decision: Approved 
Total weeks 
For Determination:  30 

 

100



 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

3 AUGUST 2023 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

DELEGATED DECISIONS (number 29) FOR WORKS TO TREES PROTECTED 
BY LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

1st January 2023  to 30th June 2023 

No. Application 

LCC Reference & 

District Reference 

Or Planning portal 
reference 

Applicant and 
Location 

Description Delegated 

1 2023/TPO/0008/LCC 1 Agar Nook 
Court, Coalville.  

LE67 4TQ. 

Blackman 

2 x Oak trees (T1) & 
(T2) in car park area by 
shops. 
- Crown lift up to 4m 
from ground. 
- Prune back any 
overhang up to 1.5m 
from building. 
- Remove all dead 
wood and any failed 
limbs 

Date rec’d: 30/12/2022 
Notice sent: 24/2/2023 
Determination: 8 
weeks 
Decision: Approved 

2 2023/TPO/0009/LCC 

p/23/056/2 

10 Holbourne 
Close, Barrow 
upon Soar. 

LE12 8NE 

Hamilton 

Works to prune 
Sycamore and Horse 
Chestnut trees. 

Date rec’d: 17/1/2023 
Notice sent: 27/2/2023 
Determination: 5 
weeks 6 days 
Decision: Approved 

3 2023/TPO/0001/LCC 

22/02047/TCA 

43B Main St, 
Kibworth. 

LE8 0NR 

Batty 

 

T1 - Lime - remove 
dead wood over 20mm 
diameter. Reduce 
crown overall by 1.5 - 
2metres in height and 
spread between 2 & 2.5 
metres 
T2 - Lime-  Remove 
d
[...]
use and into the 
adjacent Yews. 
T31 - Sycamore - 
Remove the mainstem 
(right back to the main 
crotch) overhanging the 
new toilet block so that 
the tree stands more 
upright. 
T33 - Sycamore - Fell 
tree because it is 
leaning towards the 
marquee and is 
suffering from sooty 
bark disease. There 
have already been 2 
failed main stems and 
prolific ivy. 
T34 - Sycamore - Fell 
tree and burn waste to 
prevent spread of 
disease because tree 
shows evidence of 

Date rec’d: 3/4/2023 
Notice sent: 17/5/2023 
Determination: 6 
weeks 2 days 
Decision: Approved 

106



 
 

suffering from sooty 
Ash disease. 
T35 - Sycamore - 4 
stemmed coppice/tree - 
2 stems with dieback 
and poor bases. In 
danger of falling 
because of poor base - 
fell 2 east side stems. 

27 2023/TPO/0042/LCC 

23/00560/TPO 

pp-12093473 

Wheatcroft Lodge, 
The Woodlands, 
Market 
Harborough. 

LE16 7BW 

Odom 

Trees Tagged No 335 
Ash & 333 Ash: 
Suffering the effects of 
Ash Die Back. Proposal 
is to fell both trees and 
remove the stumps. 
 

Date Rec’d: 20/4/2023 
Notice Sent: 22/5/2023 
Determination: 4 
weeks 4 days 
Decision: Approved 

28 2023/TPO/0047/LCC 

23/00570/TPO 

pp-12147640 

28 St. Michaels 
Close, Ashby de la 
Zouch. 

LE65 1ES 

Mills 

T1 Lime – Fell due to 
cavity at the base of the 
tree. 

Date Rec’d: 16/5/2023 
Notice sent: 26/6/2023 
Determination: 5 
weeks 6 days 
Decision: Approved 

29 2023/TPO/0048/LCC 

23/00675/TPO 

Cedar Cottage, 
East Norton Rd, 
Horninghold. 

LE16 8DQ 

Aldritt 

T1 - Atlas Cedar - 
Reduce the crown by 
up to 1.5m in height 
and spread. 

Date Rec’d: 18/5/2023 
Notice sent: 26/6/2023 
Determination: 5 
weeks 4 days 
Decision: Approved 

 

107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023.
	7 Application by Mrs. Michelle Skinner to divert a part of Public Footpath I63a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake.
	Appendix A - Plan 2585-R1
	Appendix B - Application Form
	Appendix C - Plan 2585-Rev
	Appendix D - 2585 - Photos
	Appendix E - 2585 Parish Council Comments
	Appendix F - 2585 Compiled Local Residents Comments
	Appendix G - Ramblers Association late submission
	Appendix H - Local Member RESPONSE - I63a
	Appendix I - Ratcliffe on the Wreake Conservation Area Character Appraisal
	Appendix J - Photographs submitted by applicant

	8 2022/1491/03 2022/LD/0104/LCC: Beauparc Group & Tarmac Trading Limited - Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use or Development to seek to confirm that former and current/proposed uses fall within the same use class - Class B2 (General Industrial) Use - New Earth Solutions, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.
	9 Delegated Decisions March 2023 to June 2023.
	10 Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2023 to June 2023.





Minutes of the meeting

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

M Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 3 August 2023.

PRESENT

Mr. B. Lovegrove CC (in the Chair)

Mr. R. G. Allen CC Mr. K. Merrie MBE CC
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mrs. R. Page CC
Mr. D. J. Grimley CC Mr. C. A. Smith CC

Mr. D. Harrison CC

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chairman reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 34.

Questions asked by Members.

The Chairman reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 7(3)
and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect
of items on the agenda for the meeting.

It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council,
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to
areas covered by those authorities. No further declarations were made.

Presentation of petitions.

The Chairman reported that no petitions had been received.

Application by Mrs. Michelle Skinner to divert a part of Public Footpath 163a at Ratcliffe
on the Wreake.

The Board considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, a copy of
which, marked ‘Agenda Item 7', is filed with these minutes.



20.

21.

22.

In accordance with the procedure for making representations to the Board, Mr. T. Chaplin
(for Ratcliffe on the Wreake Parish Council) and Mr. J. Poland CC (the local member)
spoke against the application and Mr. H. Shaw spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The Director of Environment and Transport advised the Board regarding guidance which
had been published by the Government on 1 August 2023 concerning the diversion or
extinguishment of public rights of way.

RESOLVED:

That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert Public
Footpath 163a at Ratcliffe on the Wreake as shown on the Plan no. 2585/R1 appended to
the report.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

The application to divert Footpath 163a satisfies the relevant statutory criteria set out
under the provisions of S119 of the Highways Act 1980. It is expedient in the interests of
the owner to divert the path, the effect of the Order does not alter either point of
termination of the path, and the alternative route is not substantially less convenient and
would not have a significant negative effect on the public enjoyment of the path as a
whole.

2022/1491/03 2022/LD/0104/LCC: Beauparc Group & Tarmac Trading Limited -
Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for an Existing Use or Development to seek to
confirm that former and current/proposed uses fall within the same use class - Class B2
(General Industrial) Use - New Earth Solutions, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.

The application was withdrawn.

Delegated Decisions March 2023 to June 2023.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated
Decisions issued in the period 28 March 2023 to 30 June 2023, a copy of which, marked
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Delegated Tree Preservation Order Decisions January 2023 to June 2023.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out the Delegated
Decisions issued for works to trees protected by Tree Preservation Orders in the period 1
January 2023 to 30 June 2023. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed
with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



23. Chairman's announcements.

The Chairman reminded the Board that an additional meeting had been scheduled to
take place on Tuesday 22 August, to consider an urgent planning application.

2.00 - 2.54 pm CHAIRMAN
3 August 2023



